best possible estimate of the Parent’s Management Board, as at the date when the test was made;

 WACC of 6,00% during the whole period of the forecast, estimated on the basis of the latest
economic data (with the risk-free rate of 1.71% and beta 1.07) was taken as a discount rate before
taxation;

 The average annual level of CAPEX during the forecast period of PLN 291,014,000, including
on average PLN 421,729,000 in 2021-2035.

The results of the test are presented in the table below:

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020
RECOVERABLE VALUE
OF ASSETS SUBJECT

TO THE TEST

NET BALANCE-SHEET
VALUE OF THE ASSETS
SUBJECT TO THE TEST

Results of the impairment test 3,099,059 2,818,172

Analysis of model sensitivity to the change of key assumptions

The performed sensitivity analysis indicates that factors which are key for the estimates of the recoverable
value of cash flow generating centres include discount rate and thermal coal price and sales volume.
The results of model sensitivity (change in recoverable value) to the change of key assumptions
is presented in the table below.

Impact of the change in the financial discount (base value 6.00%):

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Changes in recoverable value

189,228 3,099,059 (174,898)

Impact of the change in coal price:

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5% BASE VALUE +0.5%

Changes in recoverable value

(106,236) 3,099,059 106,236

Influence on the change of real increase in remunerations:

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Changes in recoverable value

258,349 3,099,059 (280,455)

Furthermore, being aware of the impact of the economies of scale and the optimum use of the resources
on the Parent’s operating and financial results, and bearing in mind the trend of discontinuing production
of hard coal, the Parent carried out an analysis of the change of the recoverable value in the event
of limiting the total commercial coal production throughout the period of forecast by 5% (relative to the
operative resources held, e.g. in the event of the necessity to close the mine earlier). The results of the
analysis of change in recoverable value are presented in the table below. It should be however